108L is repealed by the Legislature then this provision will be reopened for negotiations 
between the parties. 

Section 3. Any employees hired after the date of June 6, 2011 will be granted a flat fee 
of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for a Bachelor's Degree, and seven thousand five 
hundred dollars ($7,500) for a Master's Degree. 

ARTICLE XXVIII 

PRO-RA TED BENEFITS 

Section 1: 
A. Superior Officers who are absent from duty on a long- term basis (with or without 

compensation except for Superior officers who are receiving sick leave 
compensation pursuant to Article VIII) shall have certain benefits pro-rated according

[...]

DURATION CLAUSE 

This agreement shall become effective July 1, 2024, and shall continue in force through 
June 30, 2027. 

Either party to this Agreement wishing to terminate, amend, or modify the Agreement 
may do so by notifying the other party no more than one hundred eighty-five (185) days 
nor less than sixty (60) days prior to the termination of this Agreement. 

Within fifteen (15) days after receipt of such notification by either party, a conference 
shall be held between the Town and the Union's contract negotiating committee for the